

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Jim Doyle, Governor Matthew J. Frank, Secretary Scott Humrickhouse, Regional Director West Central Region Headquarters 1300 W. Clairemont Avenue PO Box 4001 Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 Telephone 715-839-3700 FAX 715-839-6076 TTY Access via relay - 711

August 6, 2008

Mr. Kevin Manley State Bank of Arcadia P.O. Box 307 Arcadia, WI 54612

SUBJECT: Approval of Consultant Selection, Scope of Work, and Bid Costs for Site Investigation, Former Dry Cleaner, 127 W. Main St., Arcadia, Trempealeau County, Wisconsin WDNR BRRTS #02-62-259051

Dear Mr. Manley:

On June 20, 2008, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (Department) received your request to hire Shaw Environmental as your environmental consultant for the site investigation activities at the Former Dry Cleaner site at 127 W. Main St., Arcadia. After careful review of the submitted proposals the Department is approving your request to hire Shaw Environmental for the Site Investigation activities at the Former Dry Cleaner Site at 127 W. Main St., Arcadia. The Scope of Work for the site investigation is also approved.

Cost approved for this scope of work (four soil borings & groundwater monitoring wells, soil samples and groundwater samples) is \$5,132. Ryan Sauter of Shaw Environmental and I spoke on the phone today, and I requested that I receive notification as soon as the field work is scheduled.

Please be aware that you are required to comply with <u>all</u> applicable statutes and administrative rules including the NR 700 series, Wisconsin Administrative Code, hazardous waste management and wastewater discharges.

Please be aware that this letter does not represent Department "certification" that any response actions taken at your property, such as site investigation, remedial action or case closure under the ch. NR 700 series, are "approved by the Department," as those terms are used in the "remediated property; purchaser liability" section of the hazardous substance discharge law, s. 292.11, Stats.

This approval does not guarantee the reimbursement of costs under the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program. Final determination regarding the eligibility of costs for reimbursement will be made at the time of claim review.



Mr. Kevin Manley, State Bank of Arcadia - Former Dry Cleaner -- 08/06/2008 - Page 2

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the content of this letter, please contact me at 715-839-3824, by e-mail at <u>eileen kramer@wisconsin.gov</u>, or first class mail at the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Me

Eileen Kramer, P.H. Hydrogeologist Remediation & Redevelopment Program, West Central Region

cc:

Ryan Sauter, Shaw Environmental, 831 Critter Ct., Onalaska, WI 54650-8674 Jillian Steffes – CF/2